Serie 2500
Italiano
Bus di campo OPTYMA32-T
INGRESSI (Cod. 5225.08T)
Gli ingressi sono PNP equivalenti a 24VDC ±10%.
Ad ogni  connettore è possibile collegare sia ingressi a 2 fili
(interruttori, finecorsa magnetici, pressostati, ecc) sia ingressi
a 3 fili  (proximiti, fotocellule, finecorsa magnetici elettronici,

On power-on the CPU reads the node address which is set via
dip-switches. The node address must be comprised between
1 and 63 the codification is binary and the “0” value is not
admitted by the DeviceNet specifications therefore is “0”
value is read the node enters in fault mode indicating an
anomaly via the red led which will flicker (50 ms on - 50 ms
off). After a modification to the node address or the Baud rate
it is necessary to switch off and on the electric supply for the
CPU to acquire the new values.
PIN DESCRIPTION
1
+24 VDC
(NODE & INPUTS)
2 NC
3 GND
4 +24 VDC (OUTPUTS)
The device has a terminating resistor built in which, if the
slave occupies the last position in the network,  must be
switched-on via the relevant switch moved to position 1
(the swich is shown with ligth colour)
Baud rate
The communication speed is set via three  dip-switch which
give the possibility to select  different values.
All devices mounted on the network must have the same
working speed.
M12 4 PINS MALE CONNECTOR -
POWER SUPPLY
M12 5 PINS FEMALE
CONNECTOR - NETWORK
M12 5 PINS MALE
CONNECTOR - NETWORK
TERMINATING
RESISTOR
DIP SWITCH BAUD RATE AND
TERMINATING RESISTOR
DIP SWITCH NODE-ID
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 4 8 16 32
1
0
VALUE
POSITION
NODE ID
234 1
234 1
234 1MALE 4 P
1 2
34
1 2
34
5
2 1
43
5
MALE 5 PFEMALE 5 P
Connection to the network
The connection of the node to the CANopen network is
achieved via M12 5pin round connector  one male and one
female connected in parallel The pin lay out conforms to the CIA
Draft Recommendation 303-1 (V.1.3  dated  30 Dicember 2004)
CANopen  (Cod. 5525.32T)
OFF OFF TURNED OFF or INIT status
OFF BLINKING PREOPERATIONAL status
OFF SINGLE FLASH STOPPED status
OFF ON OPERATIONAL status
FLICKERING OFF Node address = 0
SINGLE FLASH ON/BLINKING CAN communication error
DOUBLE FLASH ON GUARD TIME error
Device TURNED OFF
Device TURNED ON